

# Analysis Of Liquidity, Profitability, And Solvency Ratio for Measuring Business Operations in Food, Beverage, and Tobacco Companies Listed on The Indonesian Stock Exchange Period 2015-2019

Melina Budi Lestari<sup>1</sup>, Silvia Waning Hiyun Puspita Sari<sup>2</sup>, Toufan Aldian Syah<sup>3</sup>

<sup>1,2,3</sup>Program Studi Manajemen, Universitas Alma Ata, Yogyakarta

e-mail: [silvia@almaata.ac.id](mailto:silvia@almaata.ac.id)

---

Copyright © 2022 The Author



This is an open-access article

Under the Creative Commons Attribution-Share Alike 4.0 International License

DOI: [10.53866/ajirss.v1i3.271](https://doi.org/10.53866/ajirss.v1i3.271)

## Abstract

This study aims to see how the development financial performance of a food, beverage, and cigarette company listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange in 2015-2019 using the financial ratio analysis method, namely the liquidity ratio, profitability, and solvency. The financial ratios used are the Current Ratio (CR), Quick Ratio (QR), Net Profit Margin (NPM), Return on Assets (ROA), Return on Equity (ROE), Debt to Equity Ratio (DER), and Debt to Assets Ratio (DAR). Research result shows that, in general, the financial ratios of food, beverage, and cigarette companies listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange have fluctuated. However, some of them have. Some companies that have good financial ratios can also see bad ones, how good or bad the company's financial performance is.

**Keywords:** Financial Performance, Financial ratio, stock exchange

## 1. Introduction

For both large and small companies, the financial sector is crucial. Companies receive special attention in the financial field because in the advancing world of business, where competition between companies is becoming increasingly fierce, coupled with uncertain economic conditions, many companies suddenly go bankrupt. Therefore, in order to maintain and develop their businesses, companies must pay attention to their financial status and performance.

One of the tools used to determine the financial status (in this case, the health of the company) is financial statements. Financial reporting is the financial responsibility of company management that has been entrusted to them. The financial status of a company and its operating results reflected in financial statements are the end result of a company's activities that can depict its financial performance. Financial statements are lists that describe the financial status at a given time, lists that explain the company's operating results over a specific period, and other financial reports. Various appendices are usually used to provide additional data added to the financial statements. These lists are typically considered part of the financial statements for analysis.

The purpose of financial statement analysis, according to Kasmir (2013), is to provide information about the financial status of the company, its performance, and changes in financial status, which is very useful for decision-making by various users. Information about financial status, performance, and changes in financial status is crucial in assessing the company's ability to generate cash and timely and certain outcomes.

The development of the financial situation is crucial for companies. The future of a company is sometimes full of uncertainty, especially considering the current status and conditions of the country's economy.

Page | 127

[www.das-institute.com](http://www.das-institute.com)

Additionally, increasing political situations can cause existing companies to go through difficult times. It can be seen that the most important factor in the development of a company is its financial element, as there are many issues that can lead to a company going bankrupt due to unhealthy financial problems. This element can also assess whether the company's policies are appropriate. The development of a company is inseparable from the role of financial statements, specifically their relationship to income statements and balance sheets, or other reports. In other words, financial statements, including tools to determine or evaluate the financial condition of a company at a specific time, are essential. The results of such evaluations are highly beneficial for individuals who have direct relationships with or intend to invest in the relevant company. To maintain financial stability during crises and increasing competition, companies must improve their performance. The financial prospects of profitability and risk can be seen from the likelihood of a company going bankrupt. The research by Puspita Sari (2018) explains that the higher the use of debt, the more intensive supervision is conducted by creditors over management because when a company uses debt, it becomes obligated to repay the loan and periodic interest. This condition will drive the company to improve its performance to meet its obligations.

Financial statements of a company serve as an evaluation method, but subsequent financial statements are not only used for evaluation but also as a basis for determining or evaluating the financial status of the company. Relevant parties will make decisions based on the analysis results. The values within financial statements always change in each period, experiencing increases and decreases. Changes in financial statement values will affect decisions. Therefore, financial statements are crucial to stakeholders (company owners, suppliers, investors, employees, and especially the government in terms of taxation). Financial reporting can be meaningful to interested parties, and thus, an analysis of the relationship between various items in the financial statements, known as financial statement analysis, needs to be conducted. In this regard, ratio analysis can be used to provide an overview of the financial performance, development, and sustainability of a company. Ratio analysis illustrates the comparison between specific amounts (from the income statement) and other amounts. Financial ratio analysis helps determine whether a company's financial status is sound. Financial ratio analysis is differentiated into many types, including liquidity, solvency, and profitability ratios. The liquidity ratio indicates the extent to which a company can meet its short-term obligations while ensuring its liquid assets. The solvency ratio indicates the level of a company's ability to fulfill all its obligations under pledged assets. The profitability ratio shows how effectively a company uses its capital to generate profits. It assesses whether a well-performing company has declared its performance effectiveness. By understanding the liquidity, solvency, and profitability levels of a company, the true status of the company can be determined, allowing the measurement of the company's financial performance.

The selection of manufacturing companies in the food and beverage sub-industry and the tobacco sub-industry as the subjects of this research is due to the significant role these companies play in the country's economy. With the high consumer demand for food, beverages, and tobacco, increased competition occurs in this business world, which can result in changes in profits and declining performance in subsequent periods.

Based on the results of previous similar research, the financial performance of companies analyzed using financial ratio analysis shows various conditions. Many companies have good financial performance or are considered healthy, but there are also many companies with poor financial performance caused by several factors.

There are 26 companies in the food and beverage sector and 5 companies in the tobacco sector listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange (IDX). Based on the annual financial statements of each company, these companies experience fluctuations in net profit each year. Therefore, the motivation for this research is to determine the reasons for the fluctuations in net profit each year. This way, we can assess which of the 26 companies in the food and beverage sector and 5 companies in the tobacco sector have better financial performance using financial ratio analysis.

Based on the above description, the researcher is interested in conducting an analysis on companies that experience such fluctuations and proposes the title "Liquidity, Profitability, and Solvency Ratio Analysis to Measure Financial Performance of Companies in the Food and Beverage Sub-Industry and Tobacco Sub-

Industry Listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange for the Period 2015-2019."

## 2. Research Method

This research is a quantitative study with a descriptive approach. The research design used is associative, aiming to determine the relationship between variables. The subjects of the study are companies in the food & beverage and tobacco sub-sectors listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange during the period 2015-2019. The population of this research is the aforementioned companies. The sampling method used is purposive sampling, with specific criteria such as companies that have issued complete financial statements and have positive net income. This study utilizes numerical data to analyze financial ratios and measure the financial performance of these companies.

## 3. Result and Discussion

### 3.1. Liquidity Ratio

- 3.1.1. The development of the current ratio of PT. Wilmar Cahaya Indonesia Tbk. in the years 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, and 2019 were 153.46%, 218.93%, 222.43%, 511.30%, and 479.97% respectively. There was an increase of 65.47% in the current ratio in 2016 and a further increase of 288.87% in 2018 compared to the previous year. However, there was a decrease of 31.33% in 2019. The increase in the current ratio in 2016, 2017, and 2018 was due to a higher amount of current assets compared to current liabilities. On the other hand, the decrease in the current ratio in 2019 was caused by an increase in current liabilities from the previous year. The average current ratio was 317.21%, indicating that for every Rp. 1 of current debt, there were Rp. 3.1 of current assets. The company's current ratio met the standard of 300%.
- 3.1.2. The development of the quick ratio of PT. Wilmar Cahaya Indonesia Tbk. in the years 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, and 2019 were 101.46%, 108.54%, 128.99%, 301.03%, and 362.15% respectively. There was an increase of 7.08% in the quick ratio in 2016 and a further increase of 20.45% in 2017. In 2019, there was an increase of 61.12% compared to the previous year. The increases in the ratios in 2016, 2017, 2018, and 2019 were due to a higher amount of current assets compared to current liabilities and a decrease in inventory investment each year. The average quick ratio of PT. Wilmar Cahaya Indonesia Tbk. was 200.43%, indicating that for every Rp. 1 of current debt, there were Rp. 2.0 of quick assets excluding inventory. The company's quick ratio met the standard ratio of 200%.
- 3.1.3. The development of the current ratio of PT. HM Sampoerna Tbk. in the years 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, and 2019 were 646.74%, 523.41%, 527.23%, 430.19%, and 327.61% respectively. There was a decrease of 123.33% in the current ratio in 2016 compared to the previous year. However, there was an increase of 3.82% in 2017. In 2018, there was a decrease of 97.04% and a further decrease of 102.58% in 2019. The decrease in the current ratio in 2016 was due to higher current liabilities compared to current assets. On the other hand, the increase in 2017 was due to a higher amount of current assets compared to current liabilities. The decrease in the current ratio in 2018 and 2019 was caused by an increase in current liabilities from the previous year. The average current ratio of PT. HM Sampoerna Tbk. was 493.03%, indicating that for every Rp. 1 of current debt, there were Rp. 4.9 of current assets. The company's current ratio met the standard ratio of 450%.
- 3.1.4. The development of the quick ratio of PT. HM Sampoerna Tbk. in the years 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, and 2019 were 236.54%, 220.98%, 249.22%, 257.54%, and 198.94% respectively. There was a decrease of 15.56% in the quick ratio in 2016 compared to the previous year. However, there was an increase of 28.24% in 2017. In 2018, there was a further increase of 8.32%, but in 2019, there was a decrease of 58.6% compared to the previous year. The decrease in the ratio in 2016 was due to a decrease in current assets from the previous year. On the other hand, the increases in the ratio in 2017 and 2018 were due to a higher amount of current assets compared to current liabilities and the company's investment in inventory. The average quick ratio of PT. HM Sampoerna Tbk. was 232.64%, indicating that for every Rp. 1 of current debt, there were Rp. 2.3 of quick assets excluding inventory.

The company's quick ratio met the standard ratio of 200%.

### 3.2. Profitability Ratio

- 3.2.1. The development of net profit margin ratio for PT. Wilmar Cahaya Indonesia Tbk. is as follows: in 2015, it was 3.06%; in 2016, it increased to 6.07%; in 2017, it decreased to 2.52%; in 2018, it rose to 6.90%; and in 2019, it further increased to 9.17%. In 2016, there was an increase of 3.01% in the net profit margin ratio. However, in 2017, there was a decrease of 3.55% in the ratio. In 2018, there was a subsequent increase of 4.38%, and in 2019, there was another increase of 2.27% compared to the previous year. The increases in the ratio in 2016, 2018, and 2019 were due to the growth in the company's net profit, while the decrease in 2017 was attributed to a decline in net profit. The average net profit margin ratio for PT. Wilmar Cahaya Indonesia Tbk. is 4.22%, which means that for every Rp. 1 of sales, the company generates a profit of 0.04. The company's net profit margin ratio meets the standard ratio of 4%.
- 3.2.2. The development of Return on Assets (ROA) ratio for PT. Wilmar Cahaya Indonesia Tbk. is as follows: in 2015, it was 7.17%; in 2016, it increased to 17.51%; in 2017, it was 7.71%; in 2018, it slightly increased to 7.92%; and in 2019, it further rose to 15.47%. In 2016, there was an increase of 10.34% in the ROA ratio. However, in 2017, there was a decrease of 9.8% in the ratio. In 2018, there was a marginal increase of 0.21%, and in 2019, there was another increase of 7.55% compared to the previous year. The increases in the ratio in 2016, 2018, and 2019 were due to the growth in the company's net profit, while the decrease in 2017 was attributed to a decline in net profit from the previous year. The average ROA ratio for PT. Wilmar Cahaya Indonesia Tbk. is 11.16%, which means that for every Rp. 1 of investment in assets, the company generates a profit of 0.11. The company's ROA ratio meets the standard ratio of 10%.
- 3.2.3. The development of Return on Equity (ROE) ratio for PT. Wilmar Cahaya Indonesia Tbk. is as follows: in 2015, it was 16.65%; in 2016, it increased to 28.12%; in 2017, it decreased to 11.89%; in 2018, it further declined to 9.49%; and in 2019, it rose to 19.04%. In 2016, there was an increase of 11.47% in the ROE ratio. However, in 2017, there was a decrease of 16.23% in the ratio. In 2018, there was a further decline of 2.45%, and in 2019, there was an increase of 9.55% compared to the previous year. The increases in the ratio in 2016 and 2019 were due to the growth in the company's net profit, while the decreases in 2018 and 2017
- 3.2.4. The development of net profit margin ratio for PT. HM Sampoerna Tbk. is as follows: in 2015, it was 11.63%; in 2016, it increased to 13.37%; in 2017, it decreased to 12.79%; in 2018, it slightly declined to 12.68%; and in 2019, it rose to 12.94%. In 2016, there was an increase of 1.74% in the net profit margin ratio. However, in 2017, there was a decrease of 0.58% in the ratio. In 2018, there was a further decline of 0.11%, and in 2019, there was a slight increase of 0.26% compared to the previous year. The decreases in the ratio in 2017 and 2018 were due to a decline in the company's net profit, while the increases in 2016 and 2019 were attributed to an increase in net profit. The average net profit margin ratio for PT. HM Sampoerna Tbk. is 12.68%, which means that for every Rp. 1 of sales, the company generates a profit of 0.13. The company's net profit margin ratio meets the standard ratio of 12%.
- 3.2.5. The development of Return On Assets (ROA) ratio for PT. HM Sampoerna Tbk. is as follows: in 2015, it was 27.26%; in 2016, it increased to 30.02%; in 2017, it was 29.37%; in 2018, it slightly declined to 29.05%; and in 2019, it further decreased to 26.96%. In 2016, there was an increase of 2.76% in the ROA ratio. However, in 2017, there was a decrease of 0.65% in the ratio. In 2018, there was a further decline of 0.32%, and in 2019, there was another decrease of 2.09% compared to the previous year. The increase in the ratio in 2016 was due to the growth in the company's net profit, while the decreases in 2017, 2018, and 2019 were attributed to a decline in net profit. The average ROA ratio

for PT. HM Sampoerna Tbk. is 28.53%, which means that for every Rp. 1 of investment in assets, the company generates a profit of 0.28. The company's ROA ratio meets the standard ratio of 28%.

3.2.6. The development of Return On Equity (ROE) ratio for PT. HM Sampoerna Tbk. is as follows: in 2015, it was 32.37%; in 2016, it increased to 37.34%; in 2017, it was 37.14%; in 2018, it declined to 32.29%; and in 2019, it rose to 38.46%. In 2016, there was an increase of 4.97% in the ROE ratio. However, in 2017, there was a decrease of 0.2% in the ratio. In 2018, there was a further decline of 4.85%, and in 2019, there was an increase of 6.17% compared to the previous year. The increases in the ratio in 2016 and 2019 were due to the growth in the company's net profit, while the decreases in 2017 and 2018 were attributed to a decline in net profit and low capital.

### 3.3. *Solvability Ratio*

3.3.1. The development of the debt-to-equity ratio for PT. Wilmar Cahaya Indonesia Tbk. is as follows: in 2015, it was 132.20%; in 2016, it decreased to 60.60%; in 2017, it further declined to 54.21%; in 2018, it decreased significantly to 19.69%; and in 2019, it increased to 23.14%. In 2016, there was a decrease of 71.6% in the ratio. However, in 2017, there was a further decrease of 6.39% in the ratio. In 2018, there was a significant decline of 34.52%, and in 2019, there was an increase of 3.45% compared to the previous year. The decreases in the ratio in 2016, 2017, and 2018 were due to a higher increase in total equity compared to the increase in total debt. The average debt to equity ratio for PT. Wilmar Cahaya Indonesia Tbk. is 57.97%, which means that for every Rp. 1 of equity, the company has Rp. 0.58 of debt. The company's debt to equity ratio meets the standard ratio of 50%.

3.3.2. The development of the debt to assets ratio for PT. Wilmar Cahaya Indonesia Tbk. is as follows: in 2015, it was 56.93%; in 2016, it decreased to 37.73%; in 2017, it further declined to 35.15%; in 2018, it significantly declined to 16.45%; and in 2019, it increased to 18.79%. In 2016, there was a decrease of 19.2% in the ratio. However, in 2017, there was a further decrease of 2.58% in the ratio. In 2018, there was a significant decline of 18.7%, and in 2019, there was an increase of 2.34% compared to the previous year. The decreases in the ratio in 2016, 2017, and 2018 were due to a higher increase in total assets compared to the increase in total debt. The average debt to assets ratio for PT. Wilmar Cahaya Indonesia Tbk. is 33.01%, which means that 33.01% of the company's assets are financed by debt, while the remaining 66.99% is financed by equity. The company's debt to assets ratio meets the standard ratio of 30%.

3.3.3. The development of the debt-to-equity ratio for PT. HM Sampoerna Tbk. is as follows: in 2015, it was 18.72%; in 2016, it increased to 24.38%; in 2017, it further increased to 26.46%; in 2018, it rose to 31.80%; and in 2019, it reached 42.66%. In 2016, there was an increase of 5.66% in the ratio. In 2017, there was a further increase of 2.08%. In 2018, the ratio increased by 5.34%, and in 2019, it increased by 10.86% compared to the previous year. The increases in the ratio in 2016, 2017, 2018, and 2019 were due to a higher increase in total debt compared to the increase in total equity. The average debt to equity ratio for PT. HM Sampoerna Tbk. is 28.81%, which means that for every Rp. 1 of equity, the company has Rp. 0.29 of debt. The company's debt to equity ratio meets the standard ratio of 25%.

3.3.4. The development of the debt to assets ratio for PT. HM Sampoerna Tbk. is as follows: in 2015, it was 15.77%; in 2016, it increased to 19.60%; in 2017, it further increased to 20.93%; in 2018, it rose to 24.13%; and in 2019, it reached 29.91%. In 2016, there was an increase of 3.83% in the ratio. In 2017, there was a further increase of 1.33%. In 2018, the ratio increased by 3.2%, and in 2019, it increased by 5.78% compared to the previous year. The consecutive increases in the ratio were due to a higher increase in total debt compared to the increase in total assets of the company. The average debt to assets ratio for PT. HM Sampoerna Tbk. is 22.07%, which means that 22.07% of the company's assets are financed by debt, while the remaining 77.93% is financed by equity. The company's debt to assets ratio meets the standard ratio of 20%.

#### 4. Conclusion

Based on the calculation of financial ratios from the financial statements of food, beverage, and tobacco companies listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange from 2015 to 2019, it can be concluded that there is fluctuation in the liquidity ratios of these companies. Some companies show the highest and lowest liquidity levels. PT. Delta Djakarta Indonesia Tbk. has the highest liquidity level with an average current ratio (CR) of 758% and quick ratio (QR) of 633%. Meanwhile, PT. Multi Bintang Indonesia Tbk. has the lowest liquidity level with an average current ratio (CR) of 72% and quick ratio (QR) of 61%. Additionally, PT. Multi Bintang Indonesia Tbk. has the highest profitability level with a net profit margin (NPM) of 31%, return on assets (ROA) of 41%, and return on equity (ROE) of 104%. On the other hand, PT. Wismilak Inti Makmur Tbk. has the lowest profitability level with a net profit margin (NPM) of 4%, return on assets (ROA) of 5%, and return on equity (ROE) of 7%. In terms of solvency, PT. Multi Bintang Indonesia Tbk. has the highest level with a debt-to-equity ratio (DER) of 157.46% and debt to assets ratio (DAR) of 61.01%. Meanwhile, PT. Delta Djakarta Indonesia Tbk. has the lowest solvency level with a debt-to-equity ratio (DER) of 18.76% and debt to assets ratio (DAR) of 15.78%.

#### References

- Aditya; Frendy; Wilfried. (2019). Analisis Rasio Solvabilitas Untuk Mengukur Kinerja Keuangan Pada Bank Sulut Go. *Jurnal Administrasi Bisnis* , Vol 9 (2).
- Andi ; Sulastri. (2014). Analisis Rasio Keuangan Untuk Menilai Kinerja Keuangan Pada PT. Adira Dinamika Multifinance Yang Terdaftar Di BEI. *Jurnal Ekonomi Pembangunan* , Vol. 01 No 02 (ISSN 2339-1529), 1-6.
- Anggit, T. (2018). Analisis Rasio Profitabilitas Pada PT. Siloam Hospital International Tbk. *Jurnal Manajemen dan Bisnis MEDIA EKONOMI* , XVIII (2).
- Asoka, R. (2018). Analisis Likuiditas Dalam Menilai Kinerja Keuangan Koperasi. *Jurnal Ilmiah Akutansi Rahmaniyah (JIAR)* , Vol.2 No 1, 82-91.
- Dyah, F. (2019). Analisis Rasio Profitabilitas Untuk Menilai Kinerja Keuangan (Studi Kasus Pada Industri Farmasi Yang Terdaftar Di BEI Tahun 2015-2018). Skripsi IAIN Purwokerto .
- Fahmi. (2016). dalam Jurnal Pentingnya Kinerja Keuangan Dalam Mengatasi Kesulitan Keuangan Perusahaan. *Makalita / Joernal Of Management (SME's)* , Vol.2, 137-150.
- Fahmi, I. (2017). Pengertian Rasio Keuangan. Retrieved from Pengertian Rasio Keuangan: <https://repository.dharmawangsa.ac.id>
- Harahap, M. (2018). Analisis Rasio Likuiditas Sebagai Alat Penilaian Untuk Mengukur Kinerja Keuangan Pada PT. Prodia Widyahusada Tbk. Skripsi Fakultas Ekonomi dan Bisnis Islam UIN Sumatera Utara Medan .
- Irham, F. (2017). Pengertian Rasio Keuangan. Retrieved from Pengertian Rasio Keuangan: <http://repository.dharmawangsa.ac.id>
- Kasmir. (2012). Pengertian Analisis Rasio Keuangan dan Jenis-Jenisnya. Retrieved from Pengertian Analisis Rasio Keuangan dan Jenis-Jenisnya: <https://ilmumanajemenindustri.com>
- Kasmir. (2013). Penelitian Dan Tujuan Analisis Laporan Keuangan. Diambil kembali dari Penelitian dan Tujuan Analisis Laporan Keuangan: <https://www.kumpulampengertian.com>
- Kasmir. (2013). Pengertian Laporan Keuangan Menurut Para Ahli. Retrieved from <http://www.gurupendidikan.co.id>
- Kasmir. (2016). *Pengertian Manajemen Keuangan Menurut Kasmir* . Retrieved from repository.untag-sby.ac.id
- Kurnia Suci, P. (2019). Analisis Rasio Likuiditas, Solvabilitas, Profitabilitas untuk Menilai Kinerja

Kuangan Pada Industri Rokok yang Terdaftar Di BEI. *Jurnal Ekonomi Manajemen* Volume 4, Nomor 1, 66-79.

Melani; Siska. (2017). Analisis Rasio Solvabilitas Untuk mengukur Kinerja Keuangan Perusahaan Migas Yang Terdaftar Di BEI. *Jurnal Riset Akutansi dan Manajemen*, 6 (2).

Munawir. (2012). BAB II TINJAUAN PUSTAKA Kinerja Keuangan. Retrieved from BAB IITINJAUAN PUSTAKA Kinerja Keuangan: <http://eprints.polsri.ac.id>

Munawir. (2010). BAB II Tinjauan Pustaka Laporan Keuangan. Retrieved from BAB II Tinjauan Pustaka Laporan Keuangan: <http://eprints.polsri.ac.id>

Munawir. (2010). Laporan Keuangan : Pengertian, Tujuan, Jenis Menurut Para Ahli. Retrieved from Laporan Keuangan : Pengertian, Tujuan, Jenis Menurut Para Ahli: <https://www.gurupendidikan.co.id>

Najmudin. (2012). Analisis Rasio Likuiditas Untuk Menilai Tingkat Kesehatan Laporan Keuangan PT. Harapan Guna Sejahtera Medan. *Jurnal KAPUTAMA*, Vol.6 No.1.

Nanang. (2019). BAB III Subjek dan Metode Penelitian Oleh S. Chandra. Retrieved from BAB III Subjek dan Metode Penelitian Oleh S. Chandra: <http://repository.unika.ac.id>

Notonegoro, P. D. (2010). Pengertian Hak Dan Kewajiban Warga Negara. Retrieved from Laporan Keuangan : Pengertian, Tujuan, Jenis Menurut Para Ahli: <https://www.gurupendidikan.co.id>

Nuriasari, S. (2018). Analisis Rasio Likuiditas Dalam Mengukur Kinerja Keuangan PT. Mustika Ratu Tbk (Tahun 2010-2016). *Jurnal Riset Bisnis dan Investasi*, Vol 4 No 2 (2460-8211).

Puspita Sari, S. W. (2018). Pengaruh Struktur Kepemilikan, Struktur Modal, dan Kebijakan Dividen Pada Nilai Perusahaan. *Jurnal Perilaku dan Strategi Bisnis*, Vol.6. No.2, 171-181.

Raisa, M. (2018). Analisis Rasio Profitabilitas Sebagai Alat Untuk Menilai Kinerja Keuangan Pada PT Jayawi Solusi Abadi Medan. Skripsi UIN Sumatera Utara Medan .

Rudianto. (2016). dalam Jurnal Penerapan Analisis Rasio Keuangan dan Konsep Economic Value Added Untuk Mengukur Kinerja Keuangan Perusahaan. *Jurnal Administrasi Bisnis (JAB)*, Vol.32.

Sandra, Eli; Sahrul ; Liwaul. (2018). Analisis Rasio Likuiditas Untuk Mengukur Kinerja Keuangan Pada Koperasi Pegawai Negeri universitas Halu Oleo Kendari. *Jurnal Administrasi Bisnis*, 3 No 2 (2503-1406), 192-203.

Sartono, A. (2015). Manajemen Keuangan : Pengertian, Fungsi, Tujuan dan Ruang Lingkupnya. Retrieved November Senin, 2020, from <https://cpssoft.com/blog/manajemen/manajemen-keuangan-pengertian-fungsitujuan-dan-ruang-lingkupnya/>

Setianugraha, H. (2015). Analisis Rasio Keuangan Untuk Menilai Kinerja Keuangan Perusahaan ( Studi Kasus Pada Perusahaan Pertambangan Yang Terdaftar Di Bursa Efek Indonesia Tahun 20108-2012 ). Skripsi Jurusan Manajemen Fakultas Ekonomi dan Bisnis Universitas Hasanudin Makassar.

Shintia, N. (2017). Analisis Rasio Solvabilitas Untuk Menilai Kinerja Keuangan Terhadap Asset Dan Equity Pada PT BRI (Persero) Tbk Periode 2012-2015. *Jurnal Ilmiah Manajemen*, I (1).

Sutrisno. (2003). Manajemen Keuangan Menurut Para Ahli. Retrieved November Senin, 2020, from <https://www.seputarpengetahuan.co.id/2017/09/18-pengertianmanajemen-keuangan-menurut-ahli.html>

Syah, T. A., Kharismasyah, A. Y., Darmawan, A., & Aziz, J. A. (2021). Macro variables and bank peculiar variable on profitability: empirical study of islamic banking in Indonesia. *International Journal of Information, Business and Management*, 13(1), 79-92.

Wahyuni, S. (2018). Analisis Rasio Solvabilitas dan Rasio Profitabilitas Dalam Menilai Kinerja Keuangan Pada Perusahaan PDAM Makassar.